mutually acceptable to you and us.  We will provide you with site selection assistance as we 
may deem advisable in the circumstances.  If you wish to relocate the Premises of your Fixed 
Center, you must obtain our prior written approval and pay us a relocation fee of Two 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500).  You acknowledge and agree that we may reject 
any proposal to relocate outside of your Territory for any reason or no reason. 

3.1.5 You acknowledge and agree that specific street location is not a significant 
factor in the possible success of your Fixed Center.

[...]

obtain and maintain in force during the entire period of construction the insurance required 
under Section 10.10 below; and you shall deliver to us such proof of such insurance as we 
shall require.   

3.8 Pre-Opening Advertising/Marketing.  For the 180-day period before the opening of 
your My Gym Business, you must spend no less than Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) 
on a pre-opening advertising/marketing program, subject to Section 11.8 below.  We may 
require you to pay these amounts directly to vendors approved by us, or to deposit such 
amounts with us and we will expend them on your behalf.  We may furnish advice and

[...]

costs and reasonable attorney’s fees incurred by us in obtaining specific performance of, or 
an injunction against violation of, the requirements of this Section 8. 

9. FEES 

9.1 Initial Franchise Fee.  You shall pay us an initial franchise fee of Fifty-Five Thousand 
Dollars ($55,000) (the “Initial Franchise Fee”) upon the signing of this Agreement.  The 
Initial Franchise Fee has been fully earned by us upon signing of this Agreement and is entirely 
nonrefundable (as are all amounts paid to us and/or any Affiliate) in consideration of